+100bp –24.7 0.6 –27.6 0.1 –28.5

–100bp 26.0 –0.6 29.3 –0.1 30.2

The interest rate sensitivity in equity is solely due to the

 available-for-sale debt securities held as part of the entity’s liquid

assets.

EUROFIMA measures and manages its foreign exchange risk in

terms of the difference between assets and liabilities per currency

on a daily basis. It aims at keeping such foreign exchange risk

as  close as possible to zero. Future net interest income and

 commission income in foreign currency are not hedged. As at

December 31, 2013 the counter value in Swiss francs of all net

foreign exchange positions amounted to CHF 0.3 million (2012:

CHF 17.4 million, January 1, 2012: CHF 0.7 million). The currency

position in EUR per January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012 is

largely due to the classification of financial instruments as loans and

receivables upon the first time adoption of IFRS. Refer to note

3.4 “D. IAS 39 – designation of financial instrument into categories”.

The  currency exposure shown below represents the change in

 carrying amount of these instruments upon transition to IFRS.

The net currency position at each balance sheet date is the

 following:

Tarragona – Barcelona; 10:09

December 31, 2013

(amounts in CHF million) EUR USD AUD JPY CAD Other Total

Assets

Liquid assets 1 155 643 0 676 0 38 2 512

Equipment financing contracts 16 272 1 460 0 0 0 274 18 006

Derivative financial instruments –7 814 1 712 3 758 –111 610 –165 –2 009

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

Fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 9 618 3 816 3 759 565 610 147 18 515

Liabilities

Borrowings 4 814 6 921 4 480 1 033 610 836 18 694

Derivative financial instruments 4 799 –3 104 –722 –468 0 –689 –184

Other liabilities & Post-employment benefit liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accrued expenses and deferred income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve for available-for-sale financial instruments 5 –1 0 0 0 0 4

Total liabilities 9 618 3 816 3 758 565 610 147 18 514

Net currency position 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 Notes to the financial statements (continued)

December 31, 2012

(amounts in CHF million) EUR USD AUD JPY CAD Other Total

Assets

Liquid assets 1 483 547 0 673 0 0 2 702

Equipment financing contracts 17 249 1 731 0 0 0 315 19 296

Derivative financial instruments –11 265 3 993 5 505 344 723 617 –83

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

Fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 7 471 6 271 5 505 1 016 723 933 21 920

Liabilities

Borrowings 5 054 7 991 5 564 1 345 723 1 305 21 982

Derivative financial instruments 2 411 –1 719 –58 –329 0 –373 –68

Other liabilities & Post-employment benefit liability 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accrued expenses and deferred income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve for available-for-sale financial instruments 16 7 0 0 0 0 23

Total liabilities 7 482 6 279 5 505 1 017 723 932 21 938

Net currency position –10 –7 0 0 0 0 –17

January 1, 2012

(amounts in CHF million) EUR USD AUD JPY CAD Other Total

Assets

Liquid assets 1 836 367 0 241 0 0 2 444

Equipment financing contracts 18 616 3 073 0 0 0 453 22 141

Derivative financial instruments –13 008 4 200 4 783 1 423 1 115 612 –875

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

Fixed assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total assets 7 450 7 639 4 783 1 664 1 115 1 065 23 716

Liabilities

Borrowings 5 697 8 249 4 842 1 518 1 115 1 461 22 883

Derivative financial instruments 1 741 –611 –59 146 0 –397 820

Other liabilities & Post-employment benefit liability 5 0 0 0 0 0 6

Accrued expenses and deferred income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reserve for available-for-sale financial instruments 8 –1 0 0 0 0 7

Total liabilities 7 452 7 638 4 783 1 664 1 115 1 065 23 717

Net currency position –2 1 0 0 0 0 –1

Amounts presented for derivative financial instruments are the market values of individual legs in each of the respective currencies.

41Notes to the financial statements (continued)

4.4. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the entity is unable to meet, from

 available funds, all payment obligations as they fall due, or will have

access to such funds only at disproportionate cost.

The main objective of liquidity management is to make sure that

EUROFIMA can meet its payment obligations punctually and in full.

The planning of liquidity takes into account all known future cash